ADDENDUM

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, THE U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE AND THE ASSOCIATION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE AGENCIES FOR A COOPERATIVE INTEGRATED NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM ON MILITARY INSTALLATIONS

The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), the Association of Fish and Wildlife Agencies (AFWA), and the Department of Defense (DoD; hereinafter referred to as "the Parties"), signed on July 29, 2013, expires on July 29, 2023. As of the signature date on this addendum, all Parties have agreed to extend the MOU as currently written while the Parties work together to revise the MOU to ensure that it still meets the stated purpose, scope, and responsibilities identified in Sikes Act, 16 U.S. Code § 670, and to ensure that it meets agency needs related to cooperative, integrated natural resource management programs on military installations.

This extension will remain effective for one year while the parties work to revise the current MOU. During the MOU revision process, all Parties will identify outdated and unnecessary information, exchange recommended changes, work cooperatively to revise the MOU, and obtain new agency signatures. Modifications to the MOU shall be made in writing by mutual consent of the Parties. A modification shall be signed and dated by all Parties and incorporated into a revised MOU, prior to any changes being implemented. Upon signature of a revised MOU, the prior MOU will no longer be valid.

The principal contacts for this MOU review and revision are: USFWS, Jarrad Kosa, Jarrad Kosa@fws.gov; DoD, Ryan Orndorff, ryan.b.orndorff.civ@mail.mil, and AFWA, Curt Melcher, Curt.MELCHER@odfw.oregon.gov.

Martha Williams, Director U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Mr. Brendan Owens, Assistant Secretary of Defense for Energy, Installations, and Environment Department of Defense

Signature

Date

Signature

Date

Ronald J. Regan, Executive Director Association of Fish and Wildlife Agencies

> Signatures have been redacted. MOU extension was signed by all parties and is effective until September 6, 2024.